
Agenda Item A.11 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: July 16, 2024 

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 

SUBMITTED BY: Luz “Nina” Buelna, Interim Public Works Director 

PREPARED BY: Sarah Fox, Public Works Business and Administration Manager 

SUBJECT:  Measure A Project Cooperative Agreement – Project Connect 

RECOMMENDATION: 

A. Authorize the City Manager to enter into a Project Cooperative Agreement with
Santa Barbara County Association of Governments for Project Connect as a
named project; and

B. Authorize a budget appropriation in the amount of $8,414,317 as per Table 1 in
the Fiscal Impacts section of the report.

BACKGROUND: 

In 2008, Santa Barbara County voters approved Measure A, which established the Santa 
Barbara Transportation Improvement Program. Santa Barbara County Association of 
Governments (SBCAG) administers Measure A. The Goleta Overpass Improvement 
Project was a named project included in the Measure A Ordinance and Investment Plan. 
The City of Goleta (City) requested an amendment to the Measure A Investment Plan to 
rename the Goleta Overpass Improvement project to the “City of Goleta Project Connect” 
and to update the project description.  

SBCAG’s Board of Directors approved the Investment Plan amendment on April 18, 2024, 
and the City of Goleta’s Project Connect is now identified in the Measure A Investment 
Plan. The 2020 Measure A Strategic Plan includes $8.4 million for City projects. Under 
Measure A, a cooperative agreement must be executed between SBCAG and the local 
agency delivering the “named” project before an expenditure of funds. The City is 
identified as the project sponsor that must execute the cooperative agreement with 
SBCAG to receive the Measure A funds for transportation improvements. Measure A 
funds have been programmed in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024/25 and 2025/26. The cooperative 
agreement is effective June 3, 2024.  

1



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2024 

Page 2 of 3 

DISCUSSION: 

The cooperative agreement specifies the scope of work, the roles and responsibilities of 
the two agencies, and the funding plan for the work covered by the cooperative 
agreement. The City’s role is generally to carry out the project scope of work and delivery 
schedule specified in the cooperative agreement. SBCAG’s role generally is to provide 
the Measure A funds and reimburse payments made by the City as part of the project. 
On May 16, 2024, SBCAG Board approved and authorized the SBCAG Chair to execute 
the cooperative agreement with the City of Goleta pursuant to the Measure A Investment 
Plan City of Goleta's Project Connect Project for an amount not to exceed $8,414,317 
with a period of performance from June 3, 2024, through June 30, 2027. The cooperative 
agreement is included in Attachment 1.  

The Overpass Improvement Project is listed in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan (CIP 
Project No. 9027). Public Works staff plan to remove the vehicular overcrossing project 
and include a new CIP project for a bike and pedestrian overcrossing. This new CIP 
project will require a feasibility study to determine location and preliminary costs.  

FISCAL IMPACTS: 

Measure A funds for the named project, Project Connect will be appropriated to the 
construction portion of the Ekwill-Fowler Project. This funding is slightly higher than 
anticipated so an additional appropriation to reduce the general fund budget by $317 is 
recommended in order to match the project costs. 

Table 1: FY 2024/25 and 2025/26 Budget Appropriations 

Account No. Account 
Name 

FY 2024/25 
Amount 

FY 2025/26 
Amount 

Total 

207-90-9002-44701 Revenue $4,207,159 $4,207,159 $8,414,317 

207-90-9002-57071 Construction $4,207,159 $4,207,159 $8,414,317 

101-90-9002-57071 Construction -$317 $0 -$317 

Table 2: Hollister Avenue Bridge Project Estimated Costs and Funding 

Project Components   Estimated Costs  Funding Source  Funding Amounts 

Conceptual Design* $300,000.00  Measure A (205)  $1,002,534.00 

Environmental* $400,000.00  HBP (401)  $29,000,000.00 

Final Design* $3,244,993.00  General Fund (101) $2,605,391.45 

Land Acquisition $4,220,000.00  General Fund (102) $343.60 

Construction $28,441,648.42  DIF Transportation  $3,888,870.61 

DIF Storm $100,000.00 

RDA $9,501.76 

Total:  $36,606,641.42   Total:  $36,606,641.42 

*Actual costs

2



 Meeting Date:  July 16, 2024 

 

Page 3 of 3 

Table 3: Ekwill-Fowler Project Estimated Costs and Funding 
 

Project 
Components   

Estimated Costs      Funding Source   Funding Amounts   

Conceptual Design*  $1,133,279.00    General Fund (101)  $10,842,675.95  

Environmental*  $1,133,279.00    General Fund (102) $250,000.00 

Final Design*  $6,895,611.00   Measure A (205) $1,325,292.18  

Land Acquisition $5,763,000.00    DIF (220) (Transportation)  $16,564,956.11  

Construction  $51,694,372.91   Gas (201) $694,000.00 

 

 LRDP (230)  $5,986,710.00  

  STIP (308) (grant)  $15,820,780.95  

 CDBG (402) (grant)  $97,000.00  

 ARPA (423)  $4,933,990.00  

 STIP (404) $670,186.58 

 RDA (601)  $654,318.14  

 
Measure A Named Project 
(207) $8,414,317.00 

 Measure A Grant (206) $365,315.00 

Total:   $66,619,541.91       Total:    $66,619,541.91  

*Actual costs 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
City Council may choose not to execute the cooperative agreement. If the cooperative 
agreement is not executed, this will cause a delay in funding for Project Connect. 
 
LEGAL REVIEW BY:  Megan Garibaldi, City Attorney 
 
APPROVED BY:   Robert Nisbet, City Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. SBCAG Cooperative Agreement  

3



ATTACHMENT 1 

SBCAG Cooperative Agreement 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



May 16, 2024

13



City of Goleta Project Connect  
Page 10 of 12 

EXHIBIT A   
 

PROJECT SCOPE, COST, SCHEDULE AND FUNDING PLAN 
 

Project Name: City of Goleta Project Connect 
 
Project Contact: Melissa Angeles  

 
 

PROJECT SCOPE 
 
Responsible Agency: City of Goleta 
 
Project Limits:  The project location is on Hollister Avenue between S. Kellogg Avenue and 

Ward Drive, S. Kellogg Avenue between S. Kellogg Avenue and Technology Drive (future Fowler 
Road), Ekwill Street between S. Kellogg Avenue and Fairview Avenue. 

 
 
Project Scope: The project will improve traffic, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation and safety in 

Old Town Goleta and connection to the Santa Barbara Airport. The project provides regional capacity 
improvements along Hollister. Funding will be used in combination with other revenue sources such 
as state and federal gas taxes or local fees to deliver the project and can be loaned to the State to 
deliver the project sooner than would normally be expected using state and federal gas taxes. The 
cost of this project can include such items as traffic signals, sidewalks, bike lanes, intersection 
channelization, curbs and gutters, shoulders, and landscaping as long as these costs are directly 
related to the project. 

 
 
Project Purpose: The project will enhance pedestrian access and safety, improve road 

conditions, build critical linkage throughout Goleta while increasing stormwater flow capacity in San 
Jose Creek under Hollister Avenue Bridge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[This area intentionally left blank. Continues on next page.] 
 

14



City of Goleta Project Connect  
Page 11 of 12 

PROJECT COST, SCHEDULE AND FUNDING PLAN 
 
 

        Schedule 

Project 
Phase 

Total Project 
Cost 

Estimate 

Local 
Measure A 

Amount 
Local 

Measure A % 

Regional 
Measure A 

Amount 

Regional 
Measure A 

% 

Sponsor 
funding 
amount 

Sponsor 
funding 

% Start Finish 

Construction $100,980,200 $2,235,292 2% $8,414,317 8% $90,330,591 89% June 2024 June 2027 

Total $100,980,200 $2,235,292 
 

$8,414,317     
 

          
          

*Regional 
Measure A 
Amount by 
Fiscal Year FY 24/25 FY 25/26        

  
$4,207,159 $4,207,159 

       

          

Notes:           
*Total amount from 2020 Measure A Strategic Plan $8,414,317 split into two FY's 
(FY24/25,25/26) 
 
The release of Measure A will be upon presentation of an invoice.     

 
 
 

15



City of Goleta Project Connect  
Page 12 of 13 

 
 

EXHIBIT B   
 
MEASURE A PROJECT SIGN  
 
 
 

The City of Goleta shall install two (2) Measure A project signs per measurements below that include 
the project title, Measure A logo, project completion date, project sponsor logo and Measure A 
website address. Please see the example below per Measure A Sign Guidelines adopted August 18, 
2011. 
 
The signs will be installed within ¼ mile of the ends of the project.  The sign will be posted prior to the 
construction of the project, during the construction of the project and 1 month after the completion of 
construction.   

 
 

16


	0011_1_24-299_Staff Report_Measure A Coop
	0011_2_24-299_Att_1_Cover_sheet
	0011_3_24-299_ Att_1_City of Goleta Project Connect Coop agreement 2024 signed 5-16-24
	City of Goleta Project Connect Cooperative agreement 2024 signed 5-16-24
	City of Goleta Project Connect Cooperative agreement 2024 10
	City of Goleta Project Connect Cooperative agreement 2024 11
	City of Goleta Project Connect Cooperative agreement 2024 12




